GNP R R W TP g

EVENING SESSIOUY

R EMr

| - &Y10 0'Clock |
. Council Chamber, 01ty Hall,
November‘lEth,519310

e S el

f,, A meeting of the Oity Council wae
held thie:evening. A% the above named hour there
were present His Worship the Mayor and Aldermen
Mitchell, Winshull, Btech, Donovan, Daley,McInnes,
Oonn, Logan, Golden, McDonald, Shields, 0'Toole,

Redmond, O'Malley, Thompson, Probert, Smeltzer and
Adams.

gt i) TR
e, Do BT oot e T sl s el 4 SN T LK e LT o Ao N B S AR T PO Sl AR T X

- The meeting was called to proceed

with business standing over and the transaction of
other business. / |

HALIFAX HARBOUR CHAUPIONSHIP
Before taking up the regular business

of“ﬁhé meeting, His Worshib the'Mayor presented

B .
A= R TR R P A R

the prizes, won at the Annual Singie Scull Race
for the Championship of Halifax Harbour which wae
held on the 1l2th day of September on the North West
Arm, The first prize, the Cogswell Sllver Medal
ahd a Bilver Cup was presented to Dan Wellace of

- the Jubilee Rowing QOlub. The second prize, a
Silver Cup to Roy Patterson of the Micmac Rowing
Olub, Dartmouth., /

S A IR A A ey * St

Read notice of reconslderation glven

by Alderman Logan et the last meetiag of Oouncil

re the adoption of ghe reports of the Olty
Prison OQommittee on ténders for fish and meat.
Aldermsn ngan gives notloe of
reconsideration of the reeoiutionvadopting Itemg
No.33 and 34 on the Agemda, viz.,Report of the
0ity Prison Committee on Tenders }or fish and

report 0ity Prison Committee on tenders for meat.

-312=



]

N LR
,.\'\‘; N

November 12th, 1921.

Moved by Alderman Logan, seconded
by Alde;man Thompson that thevresolution adopting
the report of the Oity Prison'Committee in re
tenders for fish and meat be now reconsidered.
Notlon put and passed unanimously. |
The origihal motions moved by '
Alderman Donovan, seconded by Aldermsn Conn that
~ the reports be adopted were now before the meeting.
e Moved in- amendment bj Alderman Logan,
seconded by Alderman Thompson that the said
reports be referred back to the City Prison
Committee and that the sald Committee be instruocted
to call for tenders for the euppliing of meat and
fish to the Prison for the balance of the Oivie
Year. Amend:;nt put. and passed.
#SONRVALLIS OUP
'rne 0lty Olerk submitted a Deed of
00t from the Summer Carnivel Committee of 1925
to the Oity of Halifax of the OConrwallis Oup.

MEZWORANDU I nade, in duplicate
thliiQ:} of June, 1931.
| ’ BETWEE N Robert T. Macllreith,
Ohaizmen, Dugald MacGillivray, Willlam R. Powell
Qﬁ&ﬁgﬁmhpd A. Baunders, members of the Board of
fmptgeﬁ appointed by the Managepent Committee of
tho ggitui\;ﬁmor Oarnival 1925 to invest, manage
‘ and 4@;poqq of the surplus funds remaining from
luéhloamnivul, hereinafter oalled the Trustees
of the r?:-t Part and the Oity of Halifax,
horotnaftet called the Oity, of the Second Part.

-3

e e

. e ——
y

TTEE T DTS T et s Do M O P, sl T o LT

o i A SRR I T

. W > BT ol i A st S A AT S L bk bt BT L S el W

3
]
!
1
A
{
b
¥
[
b
¥
)
1
)
{
Y
:
I3
§
1




- ) B TR

November 12th, 19%1.

R N7 P LR S R T S0

TR L W

WHERE A8 the Trustees deem it %o
be desirable that a cup or trophy emblematic o6f
the FPour Qared shell Championship of Halifax

L S e e e S il

Harbour, shoﬁ1d be offered to the Corporation of
the Oity of Halifax for annual competition on the
maters of the North West Arm.

NOW THESE PRESENTS WITNESS that with
the 1ntention of giving effeot to such desire the

Trustees present and deliver to the sald Oity

e T e Ak, P O~ ] S T GO st TGl T L . ik e Tl L AT S -

herewith a silver cup to be held in perpetuity‘by
the sald City as emblematic of the Four Oared Sheil
Championship of Halifax Harbour and to be ‘offered

PR L S I ST ey

in annual comﬁetition under the following conditions

S s T

gnd such additional or other conditione not
repugnant with the conditions set out herein, as the
said City may from time to time see fit to adopt: -~
CONDITIONS.

l. The ocup shall be known as the-
Conrwallis Oup.

2. It shall be competed for annuélly
on the twenty-first day of June, or on such
other day as the Natal Day of Halifax celebrated,
on the waters of the North West Arm over a course
etarting from & point South of the prolongation
of the Bouth side line of South Street into the
weters of the North West Arm and extending from
such point to a turning mark or buoy moorud three-
quarters of a mile seaward and return.

3. The oompetition shall be open to
ell bona fide smateurs recognized as such by the
Assoolation, for the time being, governing the

amateur oarsmen in the 0ity of Hallfax,
=314~




| under the rules of boat racing as promulgated bv the ?

and assigne, to take upon itself the burden of the

November 12th, 1931,

i,

Al) competitions shall be rowaed

Assoclation, for the time being, governing amsbeur

oarsmen 1in the Uity of

3—" £

.. ifax. {

AND THESE PRESENTS FURTHER WITNESSETH

that the said Clty agrees for ltself, 1ts successors

sald above recited trust.

T B ek i Ml st AT M st . T N e ek

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the said palt’es)
of the First Part have hereunto se?
thelr hands and seals and the Oity

of Halifax has hereunto affixed ite
corporate seal, sealed, delivered and)
countersmgned by 1ts M&yor and Oleri)
in the presence of ?

)

Witnese to signatures of |

e T ——

Truetees -~ Rﬁbnrﬁ MacIiredih ;
Betty Betilson - ;
D. HesGillivray
Willlam B. Powell

m A
L A JE;LII’.'IC.Q.’?B

FILED / |
NOTIOE OF ACTION
Read notice of actlon agalnst the
D, GLLlfroy. Rdeferyn

01ty by Ross B.Taylor and T.

to the Laws and Privileges Corumittee and the

01ty Solicltor.
REUEMBRANCE SERViCH

Real invitation of the Reotor and

Wardens of St. Paulis Ohurch to the Mayor and
Aldermen to attend the Remembronce Day Bervioce

in 8t. Paul!s Church on Wednesday, the 1lth of
November st 1l..5 otolock.

FILED / |
AVON RIVER POWER MERGER

Read letter L. A. Lovet, Esq.,K.C., re

of the proceedings before the

the opening up
P | ~%15-




November 12%h, 193%;

'.i

/

Publlc Utilities Board re merger of the Avon River
Power Oompany anc other companies.
riED

OQNDITIONS AT _QOUNTY JATL, PEPORY UF GRAND JUK:

1P
()

Read report of the Grand Jury on

oonditlone at the County Jail.

d‘b‘cm»l

City Olerk,‘
Halifax, N.S.

Dear Sir,-

Tooan dirested by Fis Doripnlp fhe dhie:
" - ST W .J. A '[J d bt larar -in "t om
< " [ o e Y " AN e Sy . , .
Justice to send you for the informetlon of tho Mayoo
- N . » w‘ - - - ola - ) - . K ‘-
and Gity Cowncil, = copy of the Rapomi wads o b

5
Oourt at the prepant sitiing, by the Jdrand Jury on

elemhy g Ve X ) J
; . AL ~ ., L TN A , '_' P e ."~ K
the condition of the Hal.ifam CGouanty Jall

& 2has b aesw W o

ud

[ - v ayn
2 AR
R\H,..,‘;‘ VIRAL SN A

S S
i J'r i}rl\"\u‘.-\z :.“3\

Rardinald T Hdarnmas
3:” :.-‘ (..) .'(:: ‘-‘:.\.’?‘"i’ L]
To
L - " 4 " " , ‘ . -
Hig Lordehip Ohlef Jusiice, J. A Gk erolm,
Ealifax, . 8

S

o

Actine on Your TOTERAL Y ) sty
of October &th, 1941, thw My, dany of tho.
has vieited and ocarefully Lnmpesved tho Hel
County Jaii and hegg toc Taporv ab Tolnews, -
: we found sl coyrilons ao( gelle o L
reasonably clean for suuh n Logtliution, o400
ressonably bright and duy wiih thoe proepslon. o Tos
1ower corridor on sho anrshern ands o The oudiding
which, dus t0 sgn Loogtlon, has The plvaniage 0f wOIY
11ittle sunlight and oniy in the late tIfarmoom.

e found the sanitaly condl siong mopt
uasaticfactory =ad votally tandogaabe. A The TLte

W

of our lngpechilcn WO fuund.ﬁhirﬁy Tive Sameh of'
whom thirty thrue (33) were MOLEU, Wiuh.on}y twentyr
cella to acoomodaie Fhirsy thros nh.e Lot ee W0 Wil
be realized that in meny gingle oells, Hwo Lamates
have to be ace mmodated, whioen n?Gedﬂ%tgteﬂ‘wSMOVaA
of the eleening 00% snd tha plecilg oimqu .
mettresses on the floox oF the cell, Wn foeh we
found that in scme inetancc:, and quite frequenslyy,
mattresser have haG to e placcd on the flvors oI
the corridors and yamates required o slegp thgre.
We cannot too gtrongly oondemn_ghis practlce of
sleeping two inmates in one celio

We found the_plumping of the buil@ing
to be antiquated as are the toilets, of whiloh there
too few, and these insufficlently lighted.

316

]
{
|
4
K
)
!
i
b
|
d
i
!
:
|

o™

g g e appapae——rappy e e it Ut e e

B N o et  me s A et 56 4




Al
Ta'k
D\ e 0o v - .‘-";‘a;,_

novernaer Loth. 19710 %\

A .o ot by RN

‘« - ) LY AH !
Tne grevtoeos Mandicar L1 oonn el e . el
b" WL elh A0NGLGO 3'1’ lj,; OO0 T L0 Wit.';.‘. ij ;

the proper cave snd handiing of inmates or the
county jall, is the lack o aocomnGaihon. e
portion of the building uow ised as Z’j;?{ i o et v
too small. The cellis ave antiquaﬁéd“an';gnpﬁwgziit;*f
poorly li&‘;h.t 8l and rensioalb el ,.:‘ L‘.i'. W\‘B - i el

- - e Gl {_} S“;O 1\ 'n.:'

A LA X N 2 ~ N 3 . O 'n - i

opportunity for improvement Lu thle Degend o8 Sk
i ) der wne s e . B e R

building now is and we glrongiy raccenmand, e

e\ b oy e

. '*"’"‘f.‘.:\ e 3

ey,

e
I e e

o

£

s | rn [ R K1 e . ) ,

Let. That lrmedinte Bﬁeyﬁ e heke
"
Y}
e

. ! Q
slran Ly aToc g
an addition of at leass * e FTiN R D gt
i cat leasd fortyr (KO feet to Tk
U ‘I' we b !l‘ n‘:“jv-’s

west end of the present bualldlng, this
be built and equipped in Tie mMORt MOGSII WEY

[X] -]

ond. Tha®t the interior of the jall section
of the present building be regonshructed and medo
to confirm with the new addltlon recommandscC ticve.

7rd. That i the reconstructed building and
addition, some provision he made so that inwaves may
have sufficien’ oxerciee and recreation. ’

bth., That in reconstruction anc remodelling,
ag also in the new addltion, particular atteniicn
be given to matiers of heating, lighting,
ventilation, plumbing and fumigation, alsc that
provision be made so thatb pegregaticn of the
various classes of inmates msy De effectliveLy
carried out. We cannot %0o etrongly eiress the
matter of proper segregatlun o snmates, We Rave
found in one corridor that inmates, with wvory HRRARNEA
offences againet them have %0 assoulate, day and
night, with (so called) hardened crim.nele and
those suffering with venereal and other dipgeassL.
Segregation, under conditionk as they exlet dn TLg
Halifax OQounty Jall to-day, ¢ g abeoliufely ilmpessible,

B ",

rcay

Sth. That inmates ©e glven, each day, at
1east one hour's exercise in the open (weathon
conditions permitting) in equads ol 8e Tive or more.
This could be done in the yard adjolning the jall.

th. That pereons, whose Bentences are -l
excess of thirty days, be notd Lnoalcerated Lu thie
institution. If thio recommendation cannot he
carried out, then 1t o gtrongly urged that eome
form of ‘employment be evolved. the waforced ldlenco.
of inmates of the Jounty Jail L dep.orable. Bome
of the time of the inmates might very proper;y be
employed in putting and keeping tne jall varc n
s more presentabie condition.

Jaitor Mitohell, with conditions as they
exist today, has a most difficuit wvituablen 50 dard
with and io to bo sommended for thy eificiont
mepner in wilch e has performned N8 dusies.

vour Grand Jury nad given this mabiser
very careful conelderntlon and raapectiully urges
that immediate aoilon e taken to marfy ouh 154
. v.. o * e N Ve -‘? - - .' . u.‘h,‘k. !3(; a
mmendationn, It i@ nov ou idee ko TL.BG |
et .TQ; r tnapisution of thle xind should
plea thab inmd ) vf; 0.» .a.lu) J ol o 5. ] p -t.:’ o
be treated with more than averapt hoopload.tys oo

TR IS % MY . R 3 LT e
at public expense, bus Jo lev ud penamber firvet,




November 12th, 1971,

that the degree of criminality differs sad
segregation of classes is moet advisable and Secoond
that even criminals are entitled to accomiodation
where they will not come out more degraded thun

they went in. Sunlight, frean all, warmth ln winter,
freedom from risk of infectiocn, these ars not %oo
mich to ask for any humsn being.

Respectfully gubnittad,
Geo. B. Hillis Foreman Jo O'Dwyer Juror
O. Ochiltree MacDonald Juror E.¥. Hubley do

Geo. A. Cook do Hector W. MacGregor do
F. E. Porter do Geo. C. Clark - do‘
W. A. Affleck
Secretary.

FIL V/'.

WORKS DEPARTHENT ACCOUNTS

Read Treport of the Committee of
Works recommending for payment accounte amounting
to $10,549.01.
QITY WORKS OnFlLlL
Halifax, N. S.
Nov. llth,1l95%L.

WORKS & WATER DEPTS-ACCOUNTS OCTOBER 193:..

The Oity Council,

Gentlemen: - | " o
| At a meeting of the Qommittee on Wprnﬁ Qo
the 11th instant, accounts, amounting to %10,54900@.
charg.~ble as follows, were approved and Trecommendes
to_Oounoil'for payment -

' o Lo T q!_uus ‘ '
Works Dept.. - Capldal. .. - .. @“Z'o 2 rop oy
4 "p Approprintion:  615%.85 § 6628.33

Water Dept -~ constrﬁbtion 297§,83 | 4
- d Maintenanoe _olz,2h "“12g9¢§§
054y, 0.,

G. E. Ritchle
Mayor and Chalrman.

Moved by Alderman Mitohell, secondec
by Alderman Adams that the report be adopted and

accounts pald. Motion passed.
318

T I T g L SRR e

s

T e B4 K
Mﬁﬂ?f&(ﬁz_gr@; =
e o e R SO R e st o s

A
S

—— g I
2 i Saard et -

o ]

Ry
g

T

S R AT
T gy

P TP AE,
=

gt

" ,_m‘? =

R T B o

S T E Sk s (T G

e b iscin i s et et



// Yovember 12th, 153,

GENERAL ACCOUNTS

Read report of the Finance Commitice

recommending for payment accounts amounting ¢

$3,106.17.

Commi.ttee Room, 0ity Hall,
Hovember 10th, 1971,

‘To His Worship the Mayor,
and Members of City Council.

Gentlemen:

At a meeting of the Finance Committse
held this day the attached list of asccounts

amounting to $3,106.17 was passed as correct and
recommendeod to %he Council for payment.

Respectfully submitted,

H. J. Stech
CHAIRMAN

Moved by Alderman Stech, seconced by
Alderman Molnnes that the reports be adopted and
‘pocounts paid, /(oﬁ}on passed.
- LT HOM® AND T.B. HOSPITAL AGOGUNTS

" Remd report of the Charitiee fommlthes
recommending for payment accounte ameunting to

 $16,906.63.

Halifax, Y.3. Nov Hth,1l93%,

"His Worehip'the Mayor
and Members of Oiiy Oouncil.,

tentlemen = | -
Ge The Charities Committee met this day snd
beg to submit the following report .

MEMBERS PRESENT:- The Choirmen, Aldernon
Minshull, Probert, Redmond and Ollalley.

' . . [ . J o

O0ITY HOME ACOOUNTS OCTOBER 1935 $10,956oll OAP%%&%@%iQ
01ty Home accounts for the monti of
1931 amounting to $10,955.11 and Cepital
33333§§ aggunting to %843081 are recommended for

payment .,

TUBEROULOSIS HOSPITAL ACCOUNTS OOTOBER 193 ﬁ%?;g%eYl |

Tuberoulos’s Hoaopltel aco?ugtp"fob.thc
month of Ooctober 1931l amounting to $5,205.75 axe
recommended for ;1ym§2;;

EFE
A
o

Com ) R S TR L
R

R

SXd T e

pgrepmnany

AT
e et

s

e L e 3o LA S i e e

A Sy T

sl

<

e e

re .
T S R A S S S R
B 2 SRR

T e e S e
S e i e



November 12th, 1971,

e NS S R T e e

Y NS R g

Rt itk b i e e R

Reepeétfully submitted,
W. E. G. Shields
'CHAIRMAN., |
~ Moved by Alderman ShJelds, seconded
" by Aldornan ﬂinahull that the report be adopted and
accgggya;paid, _Motion passed. : §f
h " PIRE DEPARTUENT AGCOUNTS 2’%

:W'ﬁaad report of the Committee of il |

R
Warad sy ¥ o

Ftrewards recommending for payment accounts

‘amounting to $12,232. 23, ohargedble to the Fire

':Departmant and #443;37 ohargedhle to Fire Alarm §3§

| Iaintenance. ". %.:

: ' Helifax, W.8. Nov 10th,1931. ?:
W ROV FIRE si'mou ;”

" His Worship the Mayor, - . i

- and uembers of the Mty Oouncil. | |

| Gentlemen'~ o o z

At a meeting of the Oomm: ttee of
Hrewa.rds held 'this day the attached accounts
amountin to $12,232.23 for the Fire Department and
$uk3, 37 for the ﬁ’ire Alarm Department were ;i
conuidered. | | |

Your Oommittea reoommend that those
aooounta be passed for paymont. ~

Respectfully submitted,

Welter Litohell

CHAIRMAN. ‘\ “

Moved by Alderman Mitchell, seconded.

by Alderman Golden théfc the reporf be adopted and <
the aqgmf.-q'ftp‘am. Motdon passed. |
320 - }

e T R S



ih
Novemoer 12th, 1.93%:

Y L.

POLIOE DEPARTMENT AGQOUNTE

Read report of the Police.Jommlttes
recommending for payment accounts amounting %o
$9,265.37.

Halifax, N.S.
fov 1.0th, 1931,

Hie Worship the Mayor,
And Oity Oouncil.

Gentlemen:

At a meeting of the Police Committee hold

this date, accounts amounting to § 9,265,37, were
examined, found correct and recommended for paymsnt.

Respectfully submitted.

G. E. Ritchie,
MAYOR AND OHAIRMAN.

Moved by Alderman lcImnee, secondsd by
Alderman Donovan that the report be zdopted ari
accounts paid. '4otion passed..

0ITY PRISON AJOOUNTS

Read report of the City Priscn Commitves
recommending for payment accounts amounting %c
‘1,435@31 and covering report cf Governor Grant for
the mbnth of October showlng eeveniy-slx males end

five femalee in ocustody on the 3lst of October,

City Priéon,
Halif&X, Welo
November 2nd, 193L.

o the Cheirmen,
And Members City Prison Qommittee.

ntlemen:
Gontl I beg to submit the report of the City

Priéoﬁ, for Month ending October 31, 193 as
follows.

Admitted during month Sixtymscvei wilen
and Five females. Discharged Fifty-nine males end,
Two females.

In oustody October 31,1931, Seventy-

ix males and Five females, total of Eighty—oge .
gnmates. Inocluded 1n-this’num@er there were Wlghtesn
men and Two women, oonvigted under the H.8.L. Act.

u32 -~ ,

e

T b

S LT A RETB T

e AN i, P —

el A%

A ORI A ST XS

R o P ey
e

T R S e T

o 5 . e . L A
SR Y T ¥ ST

S gt s s,
e P e R

R e

AL

et 3% gt - - " ” oy ity



November 12th, 1971,

At this date last

. vear ther ! -
nine in oustody, maede up of Si 4 ° were Slxty

Pive women. Xty-four men and Al |
i
Respectfully submitted i
; b
George Grant ) %.ﬁ
Y Governor Oity Prims-. : %f
, @3.
Committee Room, City Hall - Al
November 6th, 1931. %;
His Worehip the Mayor, - g.j
and Members of 0ity Oouncil. | C o
5 | i
Gentlemen: | | i
At a meeting of the Oity Prison i |
Qommittee held this day the attached list of o
accounts amounting to §1,432.41 was passed as B
correot and recommended %o the Jity Oouncil for @I
payment. . E Lt
~ The report of Governor Grant for il
the month of October is also attached hereto. i
il
| il
Respectfully submitted, il
W. E. Donovan, %ﬁ
OHAIRILAY, -
Moved by Alderman Dcnovan, seconded { 3@
by Alderman Minshull that the report be adopted % &
and accounts paid. Motion passed. '§ f
. ' {

0ITY HEALTH BOARD_ACOOUNTS
‘Read report of the City Health Board | o

~ gecommendingfor payment accountc amounting to .
Halifax, N.S. November llth,1931%

His Worship, the Mayor
and Members 01ty Oouncil.

dentlement At & meeting of the Oity Health Board ‘
held on Tuesday, November 10th, the following named
accounts amounting to §2,297.18 were passed and
recommended to the Oity Council Zor payment.

Reepectfully submitted,

W, D. Forrest
OHAIRMAN., C. H. B,

320w




November 12th, 1931,

ypvpd by Aldermmn Smeltzer, seconded
?y é%ﬁ?fﬁ" Dq;?y that the report be adopted ahd
acoomts Pesd. Motion passed.

'   3§§4~réPort of the Oommittee dn
Gardens, ?g;kgggﬁhg Common recommending for
éﬁ?ﬂ?&?f§Q¢§9F*2¢§§ﬂréeﬂble to Publio Gardeﬁe
$2975.32 and to Fleming Park §348.17.

Committee Room,'

0ity Hall, '
o | November 9th, 1931,
His Worship the Mayor, |
end Members of Oity Council..

Gentlemen: | '
| At a meeting of the Commitiee on Gardens,

Parke, and Oommon held this day the attsached lists
of acoounts- chargeable to Public Gardems $2,975. 32
and chargeable to Fleming Park §$348.17- were
passed as ocorreot and recommended to the City
Council for payment.

Respectfully submitted,

W E. Donovan
OHATRYAN

Moved by Aldermen Donovan, seconded
by Alderman Daley that ihe report be adopted and
accounts paid. Motion passed.

. GARDEN PARKS AND OOMUON -
" JGOQUNT FOR TREES

Read report of the Oommittee on Gardens,

Parks and Oommon recommending payment to the

Lakeside Nursery Farm, Amherst, N.8, of their account
$1,342.50 for trees. |

Helifex, N.8. .
November 12th, 193l

His lershi | the Mayor, and
‘ l(embernpof the Oit:’r Oouncil.

Gentlemeni= fhé attached aocgunttOf chmLaiggééeto
m, Amherst, N.S8., for trees amount
g:r;§§¥5gq:aa'not’reoéived ﬁy the Audit Department
1n't1me to be.paoaed-;ith the regular accounts. 1t
"b____..‘,'iJf.,;.; ‘*,, o -.32 5 - o R . . _

T ST
R

AP A e
(I gy eeig
Ty

T

KL e Y T ey [

a5 N F

B e P T e S

3 F
—y

ST

s L

s e

IS o

S ol

i g AT

T >

£S5 S

A e e i o Y e e e SR S
Ea il c P P < " oAbl




T8 Hoiowm 6

November 12th, 1971,

is now certified and oheoked by the City Audi
tor
and pa.yment of the same is reepectfullyyrequested

Youre truly,

W. E. Donovan,
CHAIRMAN .

Moved by Alderman Donovap eeoonded b*r

i Alderman Btech that ‘the report be adopted and accounte -

paid., MNotion &aseed. |
B LIBRARY ACCOUNTS -
Read :éepor_t'of the Library Committee
recommending peyment of accounts amount ing to

$61.3.04,

Halifax, N.S. November 4th,1931,

To His WOrahip the Mayor
and Members of the otty Council,

Gentlemen:-—
following acoounte for payment----

ouyunuuﬁb'suumsswmamm,%wgs
3

7. C. Allen & Books, N 1.99
Bbok Room, - 39.12
c. D.Oazanova4 Son :Kagazinee, - | 3.70
Reaton's m. Oo.. Year Book, = g.aﬁ

Reepectfully eubmitt ed,

A. H. Minahull
CHAIRMAN.,

| Moved by Alderman Minshull, seconded by
“Alderman MoclInnes thatv., the report be adopted. Motion

paseed.. e

KALIFAX« RELIEF COMMISSION
ASSESSUENT OZ: PROPEBTY

, Road report of the Finance Oommittee
covering lotter of the Ho,lifax Rellief OOmmiesion
oﬂ'ering to reaooept a voluntary assessment of
$500, OO0.00 for a period of ﬁve years on Relief

Commiseion properties.“ .

~3ek-

The L 1brary Oommittee beg to submit the

R N e



~ November 12th, 1931.

Halilfax, Nova Scotia
October 23rd, 1971.

Col. H. J. Bteoch,
Chairman of the Pinance Commitiee
of the City Oouncil, |
City Hall, .

" Halifax,

N. 8,

Dear Sir:-

- Referrlng to the conference held at the

offices of The Halifax Relief Oommissilon, Thursday
October 8th at 3 p.m.in sonnection with the ’
aesessment of the properties owned by The Halifax
Relief Commission which assessment was voluntarily
accepted by the Commission under the City of Halifax

claim award dated December 30th, 1926, for a period
of five years. - | o

.+ -. The Oommigsion has given full conslderation
to the case submitted by yourself, Mr. Butler, Oity
Auditor and Mr. MaclManus, Ohief Assessor, and have
- deolded to reaccept the voluntary assessment of

z 00,000,00 in place of the net apscasment of

78.457.50 upon which ex-gretia payment has been made
for %he‘year 19%1=32. The Commission, however, requires
to be included: in this amotint of {500,C00,C0 the.
assessment of the property §1000~1020 Roble 8treet
known as the Heber Hartlen propertiy, assessed to The
Royal Trust Company, but owned by the Commission.

The reason for this being that thls property came
into possession of the Commission through a mo=*rage
loan that was made, not as a Flnancial Investw -7,
but as a relief measure, : |

. The other,propertiee #1006 Barrington
8treet, 22 Upper Water Street, 152~154 Granvilie &treet
and 163-169 Windsor Street, will not be included in

~ the above assessment as they oceme into our possesslon
through Mortgage Loans on financlal bases.

| , It is therefore agreed that notwithstanding
the provisions of its Act of Incorporation and without
prejudice thereto, the Commission voluntarily accepts
the assessment of all its properties for a perlod
of five years from May 1lst,1932 upon a veluatlon no%v |
exoceeding the sum of $500,000.00 subject to |
deduction from thie.amoun% from year to year of one-half
of the purchase money -received by the Commlssion for
any property sold during the preceding vear. At the
expiration of the five year perlod suggested the
statutory exemption shell then automatically revive
pending re-consideration of the situation as at tha
date. o | -

~ The Oommission also wiehes to continue
the further oondigiggéuggn Whiohlaggdgfgéiggéepted
‘ f $50 e was Vo arLiy , |
::ngggg£2r93ogg, i926 viz,, that the_Richmopd Holghts
Distriot shall receive at the hands of the olty the
same degree of attention %o 1te streets and general

=305

e s et EM T e
e e e
A

?
T LS

o " S i m — T
B ey A N

e




Woveriber 125, 193

civie requirenenta at is accorded of
L ec‘!' 0 'tl 11 7 5 4. - - --f-‘
the City. ‘ er secvlions of

We Bhﬂ.ll be g] ad tf" ’rbc"‘"vn ':e't"i; -
from you accepting this offer %o theuaomm?séion?*

Jours very traly,
nallfa Reliof bommi°P“01

W° E‘. T:BBS»
0¢ >moa

Oommittee Roon,
City Hall,
Nov. End 1931,

Ta Hie Wbrehip the Mayor,
and Members of City Counoilo

Gentlemen! | |
At a meeting of the Finance Committee

held this day the attached lettar of the Halifax

Rellef Committee addressed tc the Chalrmen with

reference to the Assessment of the Relief Commission.

properties and informing the Commitiee that the
Commission will acocept a voluntary assessment of
gzoo ,000.00 in place of the net amount of

87,457.50 upon which ex-gratia payment has been
paid for the year 193%1-3%2, this agrsemen* to be for
five years from lst May 1932.

Your Committee recommend that the offex
of the Relief Qommission be accepted.

Respeotfully subnitted,

H. J. Stech
CHAIRMAN.,

Moved by Aldermen Etech, seoonded by

Alderman Daley that the report be adopted. Motion'

passed.

OIS Sy e s
ey

ggwxncxln TXHIBITTION LOAN $50,000,00

Read report of the Finance Committee on

‘the application of the Provinclal Exhibition to amend
s resolution in reference to the loan of $50,000,00
approved by this Oouncil on the 17th day of April, 1930,

" Bommittee Room, Oty Ha11
‘ November 9th 193],

His Worship the Mayor,

" and Members of Oity Council.

326

AN L= gy
g 5 e

;;

:t‘f_‘ DY
Set ._

O et e =
X —_Lre ”

et AR Tt e e

= T I gyt
i i T o - e e et a

- B S A -2 ey ME = D)
- . I S e e AP STy

—_—
— T T



November 1L2th, 1931.

Gentlemen:

The ‘Committee on Pinance a neeting
held thls evening had under oonsiderat?gndtggeb"no
attached letter of Mr. H. D. Blden. Managen ¢i the
Provincial Exhibition Cormmission aéking that ths
Resolution passed by the Exhibition Commigsion on
3rd April 1930 and approved by thie Council on the
17%h day of April 1930, authorizing a serial Bond
1ssue of $50,000.00 for a period of ten years bo
changed to a period of thirty years.

Your Committee recommend %“hat no changs
be made to the Resolution passed by the Commission
on the 3rd day of April 1930 and approved by this
Oouncil on the 17th day of April 1930.

Respectfully submitted,

H. J. Btech,
CHATRMAN,

Moved by Alderman Stech, seconced by
Alderman MoInnes that the repor’ be'adOp‘ce_d° Mot ion
JQ—/D B i~~~ passeed. /
‘ PROVINCIAL EXHIBITION COMMISSION
- ER OLAIM M, MOCF. HALL

- Read fépbrtlof the Finance'Committee
On’fhe“blaim'of M. McF. Hell for compensation foz

services rendered to the Exhibition Jommiss?.on.

Oommittee Room, Oity Hall,
November 9ta, 193%L.

To His Worship the Mayor,
| emen ! N

Gepﬁle ° " The OCommittee on Finance at a meeting held

‘this evening had under consideration the Resolut}on -

of the Provincisl Exhibition Oommission asklng that tne
" 01ty Oouncil approve of the payment to Mr. 1f, MoF.

Hall the sum of $1,000.00 yearly for five years in

consideration of hie past services to the Oomm;ssiono

Your Committee find that 1% ie noi within

the jurisdiction.of the 0Lty Counoll ?o deal with tniag

matter and recommend that the Uommlesion be mc tnforced

and this resolution filed.

Respectfully submitted,

Io JO Stech’
CEATRMAN.

-327-




Novenber 3oth, 19%41.

Moved by Alderman Stech seconded by
Alderman Qonn that the repor: bo adopted.

passed, y/’

SURETY BOND OF OFFICILLS

Mot lon

Read report of the Pinance Commitiac

covering report of the City Auditor and a scheduls of

why

amounte of the Surety Bond of Oity Officlals.

Sept. 30th, 1931.

The Chairman,
The Finance Committee,
Ha.llf&X, N.8.

Dear Sir:

Herewlth you will find a list of civic .
employees who are covered by the general bond carried -
with the United States Fidelity & Guvaranty Company
for the period August 1, 1931 to August 1, 1932,

Yours truly,

A. M. Butler,
- CITY AUDITOR.

' LIST FOR SCHEDULE BOND
EYPLOYEES OF THE CORPORATION OF THE OITY OF HALIE'

Name Position Loocatlon _ Amount

Dimock R.V. City Treasurer Halifax $25,000
Rhihd- Henry 8. City Clerk do 1,000
Powell Harry O, Asst.City Clerk do 1,000
Palmer W.E. Ohief of Police do 2,500
Buchanan J.H. Supt.City Home do 2,500
Churchill J.U. Fire Chief do e,700
Durling G.H, Electricilan do FOC
Murphy Thos.Gern’d Auditoris Off.clerk do 1,000
Bellew Milton L. Asst.Clty Auditor do 1,000
S8hields Thos. A. Audit Olerk do 1,000
Hopewell Miss U, Chief Olerk do 1,000
Hall Wm.Harry Supt .Public Cardene do 500
lioore Thos. Jos. Olerk of Worke do 1,000
Petipas Arthur Sec.0ity Health Board do 2,000
Allen Geo.Jas. Assistont Treasurer do 15,000
Grant Geo. Gov.0ity Pricon do 00
Soriven Rufus B. Olerk do 1,000
Joyce John M, Sub-collector do 1,000
Macalder N.Ae Police Clerk do 1,000
Rising Henry Sub-collecior de 1,000
Altkens Chas. Pollce Jourt Clerk do 500
Rennels Ge We Collector do 1,000
Johnston A.ll. Hoepltal latren do 500
Uerrick John R. Sub-ocllector ~do 1,000
Dingle John Olerk Colleciors Oiflce 1,,000

~328-

e e L2 R AR




Committee Room, 0ity Hall,
November 9th, 1931,

i
!
!
!
‘

His Worship the Maydr, - |
and Members of COity Council. o

Gentlemen: -
The Oommittee on Finance at a meeting held
on the 9th inst., had before it a letter from the Oity
Auditor covering a list of the offlocials bonded by
the United States Fidelity and Guarantee Oompany for
the year ending August 1st,1932.

November 12th, 1931. |
Name Position __ Loocation _ Amount ;i
Hunter M.A . Clerk of Work ] K !
~ Cook 8.George ; Halifaz §1,000
wall“e D.D. g Olef"k GO]';loOf;fo | g.i‘- ;,OOO
Carroll D.E. Led.Clerk & Qoll. ° +2900
Gallager G.A. gggiis gi 200
Philiips W. Led, Olerk do 588
Colpit M.B. Olerk do g 0
Campbell R.J. ggghier do 15,080
Williamson James  Osehicr ' do 1,000 | [}
Yates Wm.Ohas. Poll Tax Collector do 1,000 |
Ward H. Jos. Oaretaker do 1,000 |}
Bellew Agnes V. Steno & Clerk do ‘500  fiif
Garrison H.A.Jr. B8eoc.0ity Home do 1,000 ;
Orosby A.T.E. Oity Collector do 20,000 ¢
Hingston Irene H. Stenographer do ’500 n
Mahar John E. Poll Tax Oollector do 1,000 I i
Gass R.H. S8ub-collector do 1,000 *
Mielke F. Jas, Becretary Housing ’ % *
Commission do 5,000 i
Fripps Thos. W. Bupt.Pt.Pleasant Park do "’ 200 h 14
Thompson  Geo.A. Olerk ‘ do 500
Anderson w.E, Clerk in Collectors Office do 1,000 i?
Henrion J. Fo  Relief Cashier do 2'500 j |
Sullivan = E.A. Oollector do 500 § |
Mullaley  G.E. Act.City Marshall do 1,000 HH

Your Committee recommend that the list
and amounts covered by the general bond be approvec. -

Respectfully submitted,

H. J. 8tech,
- OEAIRMAN.

Moved by Alderman Btech, seconded by ”
Alderman Probert that the report be adopted.l Motion

passed,
PRE LIEN TAX ARREARS
Read report of the Finance Committee re

pre lien tax arrears;




November X2th, 1931,

City Collectoris (ffins
Halifax, N.¢&,

The Chairman and
Members of the Finance Committee.

Gentlemen:
‘ I herewith submit the list of Pre-~L en

Taxes showing the amount of $101.081,64 out-

standing and covering the years 190¢ to 1927
inclusive,

In the compiling of this list I am fully
convinced that an audit of the books in this office
1s esseatial in order that all charges of an un~
collectable nature be removed from our boo™ :.

Yqurs respectfully,

A.T.E.Croshy,
CITY COLLECTOR. -

h ¥

Oommittee Room, Oity Hall,
Nov. 9th, 1931,

Hie Worship the Mayor,
and Members of City Council.

Gentlemen: _ | |
At a meeting of the Finance Committee held
on the 9th inst.,the Olty Collector submitted a list

of persons in arrears ‘for pre lien taxes showlng a
total of $101,081,.64 outstanding for the years 1908

to 1927 inclusive

“The following resolution was adopted.

| Moved by Alderman Daley seconded by
Alderman’ McInnes that the City Auditor ve authorized
to engage two assistants to work on the pre lien
tax accounts and to ascertaln what acocounts are
collecteble and what accounts should be written off,
The costes of this work not to exceed $1,000,00

Respeoctfully submitted

H., J. Btech,
- OHAIRMAN.

Moved by Alderman Stech, seconded by
Alderman Daley that the report be adopted. Motlon

passed. /

APPOINTMENT OF ASSISTANT {0FTY-OSRUEOTOR

Read report of the Finanoé_Oommitteehin

re the appointmant‘ot an Assistant Oity Collector, .

«330-

e e i et T Bt T s o 4 I s S B S B TS




November 12th, 193:.

Committee Room, Nov.9th, - .

His Worship the Mayor,
and lenbers of Oity Council.

Gentlemeni

: At a meetlng of the Finance GCommi~:ta
held on the 9th inst.,the matter of appointlng wn
Assigtant 0lty Collector was under comsiderasiom.

Aoting under a resolution of Jouncil the
Clty Olerk advertised for applicants to fill thig

position. These were by resolution of the Commitisc
referred to a special sub-Committee consisting of tha
Chairman, The Olty COollector and Oity Auditer. The
report of the Sub-Qommittee is hereto attached.

‘It was unanimously decided by your
OCommittee to defer consideration of this report for
two months.

Respectfully submitted,

H. J. Btech,
CIAIRIAN,

Moved by Alderman Stech, seconded by
Alderman Dealey that the report be adopted. MNotion
passed. y///
"~ "RESIGNATION OF iISS BERTHA M, REID

Read report of the Finance Qommittee

covering resignation of Uiss Bertha M. Reid,
Stenographer in the Oity Olerk's Office.

Oity Hall,
Halifnx, N.8.
November 10th,193l..

His Worship the Mayor,
and ilenbers of Oity COouncil.

tlemen?
fen I hereby tenger §¥ rgg%i at%ontaie o7 oot
tenographer in the Oity Olerkls ce to ta i3
govem%erplsth inst.,and in doing so I wish %o exerBE,
my sincere thanks to His Worship the Mayor and Membex
of 0ity Oouncil for any favors bestowed upon me
during my term of servioce.

Yours sinocerely,

Bo Mo Reid'

- 33

ufhyeiny

o

s e T

S S ATT T
ST TS

(L T . T Sl W _F -
A T T M MG YT e

T

i
.
i} 1
!
)
i 1
i
h




November l2th, 1971,
Committee Room, City Hall,
Nov. 10th, 1931, '

His Worship the Mayor,
and Meﬁbere of the City Council.

Gentlemen:

At a meeting of the Finance Cormi%sus
’ } e «ve LO?EL.*. SV R
held on the 9th inst,,the Oity Clowi reporteq %ha

Miss Reld, Stenographer in hig office hed teﬂdgggé
her resignation to take effect on the 1%th.

Your OCommittee recommend +that the
resignation be accepted and that the ity Olerk be
authorized to engage a Stenographer on prodefion "om
the balance of the 0ivic Year and that shoulc sne

prove proficlent in the work she be takenon
permanently.

Respectfully submitted,

H. J. Stech,
CHATRUAN .,

Moved by Alderman Stech, seconded by
Alderman McInnes that the resignafion of lUMlen B.I.
Reld be accepted and the report of the Pinance
Committee adopted. Motlon passed.

MARITIME PAPER PRODUQOTS COLPANY LILITED
ASSESSUENT

- Read report of the Committee on Lawe and
Privileges oﬂ the Applioation of the lMaritime Papor
Rroducte Compeny, Limitod recommending that
aséeesment of the land and buildlngs of this Company
be fixed at-#E0,000. from the firct of May 187k,

Halifax, N.S.October 16%h,L93L.

Mr. Ho_ 8. . Rhind,
Oity Oleri,
City Hall.

Dear Sir:-

We have placed a specicl Assessment on
the Maritime Paper Products Ltd.,and theyminform

' xempt for a period
that they have been granted exemptlon for a perio
g? ten yearg and the Assessmont has becn fixed aj

$20,000 for that period.

I am not aware of anzAsuch g%rogmpnt, and
would thank you if you will advise us 1I BuUCL a
éeaolution has been passed, also extracts of the
"iiinutes" with the Resolutiomn.

Yours truly,
F.J. Llcilanus,
0ITY ASSESEOR

.-332.-




Nowgmber 12th, 1931, 4

74;

n
(%)
“!I'q »

Oommittee Room, City Hall.
* . Ay Al 4
Qotobexr 20th, 1931,

To His Worship the Mayor,
and Members of the Oity Counci.

Gentlemen:

| - _A% a meeting of the jaws & Priviiegec
Oommittee held this day the attoched 1§tter og %hﬁ

Oity Assessor regarding assessment of vroperty

owned by Maritime Paper Products Oo.,Limited
Bituate on Almon Street was considered and +the

following resolution ordercd to be forwarded to the
Olty Council for approval: :

| WHEREAS at a meeting of the Oommittee on
Laws and Privileges held on the 2%rd day of March
1931, it was resolved to recommend to the Council that
the value for assessment of the property of thae

Meritime Paper Productis Co.,Limited should be fixed
‘at $20,000 for a period of ten years.

AND WHEREAS through an inadvertance the
sald recommendation was not eibmitied to the Council
for app?oval.

THEREFORE RESOLVED, that this Committee do
now reaffirm the sald recommendation, nawmely that the
value of the land and buildings of the sald Company
for assessment be fixed at the sum of $20,000 for
a period of ten years from the lst day of May 1931, and
that the sald recommendation if approved by the Council
do have foroe and effeot from the lst day of May 193%L.

Respectfully submitted,

Russell MclInnes,
CHAIRMAN.

'_Moved‘by Alderman lcinnes, seconced by

Alderman Daley that the report be adopted. Motion

.pacsed. V/

SIDEWALKS |
WATER, HOLLIS AND BUOKINGHAM STREETS

Read report of the Oommittee on Works

and Oity Engineer re the relaying of sidewalks on
Water, Hollis and Buckingham Streets.

October 1llth,1931,
WATER, HOLLIS AND BUOKINGHAM STREETS - SIDEWALK

His Worship the Mayor.
~335~




November 12th, 1931.

Sir:-

There are three small portions of sidewalk
in the vicinity of the Ordinance on Water, Hollis
and Buckingham Streets, that are covered with old
slate stone slabs which are badly worn and wneven. It
will be advisable to lay a concrete sidewalk on these
streets while the work is being done on Hollis and
Water Streets near Duke Street. The estimated cost is
$500.00 of which the City's share would be about

ohe-half. I would recommend that this work be done
immediately. | |

Respectfully submitted,

H. W. Johnston
CITY ENGINEER.

Oct.2g8/31..
WATER, HOLLIS AND BUCKINGHAM STREETS-SIDEWALK.
The City Council,

Gentlemens:-

The Committee on Works recommedd the
adoption of the attached report of the City Engineer
on the constructlon of a concrete sidewalk in the
vicinity, of the Ordinance on Water, Hollls, and
Buckingham Streets.

G. E. Ritchile,
Mayor and Chalrman.

Moved by Alderman Mitchell , seconded by
Alderman Oonn that the report be adopted. MNotlon passed.
SIDEWALK BUCKINGHAM STREET

Read report of the Committee on Works
and City Engineer re the condition of the sidewalk on
the North side of Buckingham Street from Granville to

2ton Street.
Barringto October 26th, 1931.

His Worship the Mayor.

Sir:- I beg to report on the condition of the

r from
1% on the north side of Buckingham Strget
giggzﬁlle Street to Barrington Street, that the sige-
walk is in bad condition and should be renewed. The
estimated cost of laying a new sldewalk in the street

is $315.00

=33k~




November 12th, 1931,

I would recommend that th k
to: bs done. e work be ordered

Respectfully submitted,

H., W, Johnston,
CITY ENGINEER.

Nov. 5th, 1931
BUCKINGHAM STREET SIDEWALK,
The Clty Council,

Gentlemen:—-

The attached report of the City Engineer
on the construction of a sidewalk on the north side of
Buckingham Street, from Granville to Barrington
Street 1s recommended to Council for adoption.

G. E. Rithclie,
MAYOR AND CHAIRMAN.

Moved by Alderman Mitchell, seconded by
Alderman Conn thpt the reports be adopted. Motion passed.

SIDEWALK GRAFTON STREET

Read report of the Committee on Works and
City Englneer recommending that the sidewalk on the
east side of Grafton St.,from Blower Street %o Spring
Garden Road be surfaced with concrete.
October 31lst, 1931l.
Hie Worshlp the Mayor.

irs-
® I beg to report thet the sidewalk on the
erst side of Grafton Street from Blower Street to
Spring Garden Road is in bad condition. This side-
walk passes in front of two schools and cerries a large
amount of traffic and should be surfaced with conorete.

The estimated cost of the work is $1,000
of which the Oity's share would be one-half.

1 would recommend that a concrete sldewalk
be lald.,

Respectfully submitted,

H. W. Johnston,
CITY ENGINEER.




November 12th, 1931,

Nov. 5/31.
GRAFTON STREET SIDEWALK.

The City Oouncil.

Gentlemen:-—-

. The attached report of fhe City
Engineer on the construction of a sidewalk on the east
side of Grafton Street, from Blower Streetoto

Spring Garden Road, is recommended to Council for
adoption.

G. E. Ritchie,
MAYOR AND OHAIRMAN,

Moved by Alderman Mitchell, seconded by
Alderman Conn that the reports be adopted. Motion passed.
SIDEWALK COMPTON AVENUE

Read report on the Committee on Works and
City Engineer on a petition from property owners
on Compton Avenue asking for the construction of

curb, gutter and sidewalk on both sides of the street.

October 30th, 1931.

His Worship the Mayow.

Sir:-

I beg to report on a petition from
property owners on Compton Avenue asking for the
construction of curbs, gutters and sidewalks on
both sides of this street,

-335A-




Novesber 12th, 1931.

that the street 1s well built up and has been for
some years. It also connects with two mailn streets
at each end, namely, Robie Street and Windsor Street.

| The estimated cost of %h k
$4, 800,00, @ fork is

I would recommend that i% be ordered to
be done.

Respectfully submitted,

H. W. Johnston
CITY ENGINE

November /31,

e

R.

The Oity Council,

Gentlemeng-—

The attached report of the Oity Engineer
on a petition for the construction of curbs, gutters
and sidewalks on both sides of Compton Avenue, is
reconmended to Oouncil for adoption.

G. E. Ritchie
layor and Oﬁairman.

Moved by Alderman litchell, seconded by
Alderman Conn fhat the reports be adopted. lotion
passed. i // |

SIDEWALK OXFORD STREET

Read report of the Committee on Works
and Oity Englneer on the petition of oﬁners of
property on both sides of'Oxford Street between
Quinpool Road and Chebucto Road asking that the
sidewalk, ourb and gutter be laid on this portion of

the street. |
October 10th, 1931.

His Worship the Mayor,

Six T beg to report on a petition from the
owners of property on both sides of Oxford Btreet
between Quinpool Road and Chebucto Road ! asking that
sidewalks, ourbs and gutters be lald on this portion
of the street, that 1t is signed by the owners of

50% of the frontage.

| The estimated cost of the work is
$10,400,00 of which the Oity's share would be about

one-~half.
~336~




November 12th, 1931,

This work cannot be done this ‘ear but 1t
18 recommended that it be placed on the ordgr péper
5o be constructed during 1932, "

Respectfully submitted,

H. W. Johnston
OITY ENGINEER.

Nov.: 12/31.

The City Council,

- Gentlecmens-

The Conmittee on Works recommend for
adoption the attached report of the Oity Engineer
on the construction of sidewalks, curbs and gutters

’ on both sides of Oxford Street, ﬁatween Quinpool
Road and Ohebucto Road. : '

“G. E. Ritohle,
Mayor and Ohairman,

doved by Alderman Mitoheli, seconded by
Aldermon Conn that the reports be adopted. Motion

‘vv””*ﬁivﬁesed.‘
4

NATER JE1E BILLS
Reédw;éﬁgft of tﬂé Oomnittee on Works
recommending reductjon in the Watgr'météy.p}lla of
sixteen properties. | |
October 28, 1931.
The 01ty Council. R

‘Gentl orien:—
The Qommittee on Works recommend reductions

in water meter accounts, as followsi~

19-223 Brunewlick S8t.- Oansumption for March 1931
WEL3=8E3 reduced 20 Eg;ooobgaliggg.
bie Bt.- Oonsumption Decomber ‘
249 R reducedtgo uspoo gal%gggs
- th Park Bt.- OConsumption January
4145 Tox S reduced to 40,000 galléns.

| horles sf.- Oonsumption March 1931

et o 1020 et

2= bell Lane- Oonsumption October

2-2% Bluo ell,t reduoedt:o 13,000 gaiégge.
rington 8t.~ Consumption January

RO Baerc%. 50301 reduced to 9,000 gallons.

~555 Barrington St.- Total consumption for January
951-555 Barringto ~ Pebruary, Uarch and Apr11'193i
reduced by 25,000 gallons.

-337.




November 12th, 1931,

3 %5 Maitland St.- Consumption February and April
\ - 1931 reduced to 5,000 gallons
each month,
Y | 1026 Barrington 8t.-  Consumption March 1931 reduced
| \ | to 10,000 gallons.
3 15 John St.- Consumption January 1931 reduced
.. . | to 3,000 gallons,
1 Willow Bt.- sgngugggioglior 0ct.1930 reduced
ons.
95 Lawrence 8t.- COQGﬁmgtign fgg October 1930
~ reduced to O gallons.
135& Cunard St.- Ooneumptionzfor N§§ember 1930

reduced to 8,000 gallons.
273 Barrington 8t.- Consumption for ogtober 1930

reduced to 9,000 gallons.
T4 Gerrish Bt.- Consunption februgry 1931 reduced
| to 10,000 gellons.
20 Ohestnut 8t.- Consumption October 1930 rsduced

to 8,000 gallons,

G. E. RitChie,

Mayor and Chairman.
lloved by Alderman Mitchell, seconded by

é;w/g;“VV&A/‘ Aldermen Adame/}hat the report be adopted. Notion passed.. |

WATER EXTENSION LEPPERT STREET

Read report of thelcommittee on Works
and City Enginéer on -an application of the property
owners on Leppert Btreet asking for the extension of

the water pipe on this 8treet.

E
|
g‘:‘"
% |
t
4
L
ﬁt .
g
|

|

October 21st, 1931.
His Worship the Mayor.

Biri- ‘

I beg to report on the application of
property owners on Leppert Street asking for the
extension of the water pipe on this street, that the
water pipe is now being extended northwqrdiy on
fumford Road to supply-the new school, and the
proposed gxtension would be taken off this plpe. The
petition 1s signed by the owners of five houses,
There are two others who have not signed. The
estimated cost of the extension is $2200,00 and the
interest at six percent would amount to $132,00, I
would recomuend that the extension ve mede, provided
the owners of property wanting the water will agree
to sign a bond guarsnteeing the Oity this emount. 1t
is further recommended that a agecial rate be fixed
for each of the five houses of $26.40.

Respectfully submitted,

H. W. Johnston
OITY ENGINEER.

Oct. 28/

The Oity Qouncil,

-338-0 | ——__‘




November 12th, 1931,

Gentlenen: -

The Committee on Works recommend th
adoption of the attached report of the City En 1geer
on the extension of the water pipe on Leppert gtreet.

G. Eo Ritchie,
Yayor and Chairman.

Yoved by Alderman Adams, seconded by
Alderman Oonn that the reports be adopted. Motion

passed, V/

G AOCEPTANCE FLINN STREET

Read report of the Committee on Works and

City Engineer on the petition for the grading and
#aking over of Flinn 8treet between Watermain Btreet
and MoDonaid Street.

October ll4th,1931.

- His Worship the Mayor.

Sir:-

I beg to report on the petition from
property owners on Flinn Street between Watermain
Btreet and MoDonald Btreet asking that the Oity
grade and take over that portion of the street, that
the total frontage is 678 feet of which the Oity
owne 323 feet. The petitioners represent 33% of the
frontnge and with the City's property added, would
make 1%,

- The estimated cost of grading the street

This street is laid out on the official
plan from cDonald Btreet to Armdele Drive, whioch
is the street pfojected to run on the east side of
the Rallway.

At the last meeting Mr. Ruggles owning
some lots through which the Watermain 8treet runs,
appeared before the Oommlttee asking to have the
street removed from the plan. The matter was deferred
pending a report on all properties similarily
affeoted.

Until it is decided what is to be done
with TTatermain Street I think the matter of the
grading and acceptance of Flinn Street should be

deferred. Respectfully submitted,
H. W. Johnston,

0ITY ENGINEER.

-339-

e R T T R TIPSR ST P A o S T T e B S B e A T S

TS CROT

o I R o T R A T

Pyt

ot AR Y AT L 0 5 TR T ET T TR DI ST o Tt € T 15 DTk



Novenber 12th, 1931,

Oct. 16/31,
The Oity Oouncil,

Gentlemenie

Attached hereto is a report of the 0it
Engineer on e petition for the gradigg and takin y

g
over of Flinn Street between Watermai
MeDonald Street., atermain S8treet and

The Oommittee on Works recommend that

Flinn Street be graded and taken over from McD
Street to Armdale Road. om McDonald

G. E. Ritchie
Mayor and Chairman.

Moved by Alderman Adame, seconded by
Alderman Conn that the reporte be sdopted. Motion

E;OZaVA;v°”/V'paesed.¢/ | |
| HALIFAX INFIRMARY ~ TUNNEL DUNDQNALD STREET

Read report of the Oommittee on Works
and Oity Engineer on the application‘of the 8istors
of Charity for permission to construct a tunnel acroes

the northern end of Dundonald Street:.

. Qctober 2lst,1931,
His Worship the Masyor.

Biri= -

Cone I beg to report on an application made
by lir. 8, P, Dumaresq on behalf of the Bisters of

Oharity asking for permission to construct a tunnel
across the northern end of Dundonald Btreet to .
. ..oconnect the new Infirmary duilding with the bullding
on the east side of the street, which is to be used as
a power house, that the attached plan shows the
loocation and deeign of the proposed work.

This tunnel will be & great. convenience
to the Infirmary Building and would not interfere with
any public interests provided the permit contained
conditions safe-guarding them.

§ would recommend that the perait be
gronted under she following conditionsie ¥

1. Thet the looation and method of conw
struotion be approved by the City Zngineer.

Ce That the owner will undertake to remove
the tunnel at any time on receiving three monthse!
notice in writing from the Olty. -

-~ 3h0-

Ry gl

R e R T T
"~

R T

R R A C T A e

:
£
[
1
"
i
£




November 12th, 1931. ;

3 That in the event of the 0ity requirin
to extend pipes, ducts, wires or other oogatrgotiong
along Dundonald Street, that the omers will pay the
additional cost of such work to the presence of the
tunnel, and will eave the Oity harmless from any
daxage that mey be done thereto, due to suoh work.

4, . That the owners will provide, while the
tunnel is betgﬁ construoted, a six-inoh ocast iren
water pipe leading underneath the tunnel, with the
necessary bende at eaoh end, to bring the pipe to

a level of six feet below the finished grade of the
etroet. -

. - That the owners will extend the sewer x
underneath the tunnel to a point six feet north therefrom
80 that oatohpits whioh may be oonstrudted in the
future oan be oonneoted to it.

6, Thet the owmers guarantee the 0Oity from all
claims for damages or otherwise, due to the loocation,
construction or maintenance of the tunnel in the street.

Te That the owners pay to the Qity Annually
a rental of §120.00, . ;

8. | ‘l'ho.t' the owners ‘eign an agreement containing
the above oconditions and such others as may be decided
on by the O0ity Engineer. - |

| -Respectfully submitted,

H. W, Johnston
03t TxazNERh.

November 12, 1931.

PRI S 2 et

T R PIT, 1%, SR T

The Oity Oounodl.

Gentlenmni~ | | | -
. ™e Ogumittes on Forks recommend for : .
adoption the attaohed report of the 0Oity Engineer on | |
an appliostion of the Balifex Infirmary for permission ;
to oonstruot a tunnel to oconneoct their buildings on
Dundonald 8treet, .

G. io Ritchie,
Mayor and Ghalirman.,

Moved by Aldermean Donoven, seconded by
&/V,q Mdorman' Oonn that the reports be adopted., Uotlon
passed. | / | \\\ |

Read rehoft on the Committee on Works end

0ity Engineer recommending that the 0ity COounocil

approve of the expenditure of -the City's share
825,006.00 of the work to be done under unemployment f

?Qlief’ nBulﬂ




November 12th, 1931,

November 10th,1931.
- BAs Worship the Mayor.

8irt>

| .1 beg to report that the Sub-Committes
appointed by the City Oouncil to interview the

. Governuent regarding cash contributors towards
- unemployment relief, met representatives of the
- Provincial Government on Tuesday the 3rd instand and
- agein on Friday the 6th. The Oommittee submitted a
list of proposed .expenditures as shown on the attached
- eheet. The Minister of Highways has agreed to
- Tecommend that the Governmente contribute part cost
- of three items, as follows:m:

- CONSTRUCTION OF SEWERS. He will
recommend that the Government provide $12,000. if the
~ 01ty will spend another $12,000 on tlis work.

| . QUINPOOL ROAD WIDENING AND IMPROVEMENT.
- The estimated cost of this work is §25,000. The

- Highway Department proposes to widen a part of the St.
. Margaret's Bay Road within a short distance of the
Arm Bridge and filling could bec obtained for the
"~ {mprovement from the source. It is estimated that
the additional cost of this filling will be $5,000.,
~or a total cost for the work of $30,000. The
Minister agrees to recommend that the Goveraments
contribute in addition to the half odet §12,500,

a further sum of $5,000. to compensate for the
incressed oost of the material, or a total of $17,500.

PROTECTION TO MONUMENT POINT PLEASANT.
The ilinieter agrees t6 recommend a contribution of
00. out of a total expenditure of §$1,000. for
uilding a oribwork in front of the Monument at
Point Pleasant. This work is necessary in order to
protect the Monument and has been strongly urged
by the Park Commission,

One of the conditions of the grant towards
. Quinpool Road widening is that in the work outside the
Oity Limits one-sixth of the labour employed may be
residonts of the municipality 1f there are as many
as this proportion looking for work.

« To sum up, a recommendation will be made
‘that the Governments provide $30,000. out of a total
expenditure of §55,000. Last year an Aot was passed
authorizing cities, towns or munioipalities to ralse
their share of the cost of works undertaken for the
relief of unemployment, but a reference to 1t will
show that the Aot only applied to the 1930 unemployment
relief ligislation. Until this ls amended to include
this years Act, it will be necessary for the Olty
Oouncil to ohtain an undertaking from the Government
that they will support legislatlon authorizing the
exponditure by the City of the amounts shown.

Respectfully submitted,
H. W. Johnston,
OITY ENGINEER.




Novenber 12th, 1931,

November 12th,1931.
The City Oouncil.

Gentlenent-

The Committee on Worke rccommend the
adoption of the attached report of the City Engineer
dated November 10th, 1931, and recommend that the
City Oouncil approve of the expenditure of the City!s
share $25,000, of the work mentioned in the seid
report, and be it further resolved that the Governor-
in-Oouncil should be requested to use his good offices
10 procure the passage at the next session of the
Legislature, of legislation authorizing the City to
borrow the sum of $25,000 being the 0ity'!s share
of a total expenditure of $55,000. to be expended on
work for the relief of unemployment, as agreed upon
by the Honorable Minister of Highways and e Committee

of the City Oouncil, the said work being set out in the -
sald report. : -

G. E. Ritchlie,
Mayor and Chalrman.

lloved by Alderman Mitchell, seconded by
Alderman Adams that the report be adopted, and that
the Olty Soliciltor prepare the neoeeéary leglelatio.n.
Motion put and passed eigﬁteen Aldermen being
present'and voting for the same. Aldermen Mitchell,

~ Minshull, Steoh, Donovan, Daley, Mclnnes, Oonn, logan,
h&”&’;yv Golden, Mabonald, Shields, O'Toole, Redmond, O'lMalley,

o .. |
/%A ) - Thompson;\;;obert, Smeltzer and Adams.
(f,j ""::/ ~ VBUILDING AOT-INSPECTION OF THEATRES !
/4/w‘””y Read report of the Committee on Works i

and 0ity Engineer on & letter to the Premler asking
to have the construction, maintenance, etc.,of

theatres come under the Building Act. ?

November 10th, 1931.

His Worship the Uayor.

L )
sirt At the last mgetingkgf t%e gommigfge on
n letter to the Premler asking to have il
'gggggr&ction, maintenance, etc., of theatres come under
the Building Act, was epproved. I have had a letter.
from the Deputy brovincial Secretary, who asks that

_Bug_




Novenmber 12th, 193%1.
the request be made formally by the City Council, |

It 1s recommended that the Citr Councd
be requested to pass the necessary resolutian oot
approving of the aotion of the Committee.,

Respectfully gromitted,

H. W. Johnston,
CITY ENGINEEE.

Noverber 12th,1531.

The City Council.

Gentlemens-

The Committee on Works recommend the
adoption of the attached report of the Oity Engineer
with reference to the construction, maintenance, ctc.,
of theatres. |

G. E. Ritchie,
Mayor and Chailrman.

Moved by Aldermar Donovan, seconded by
Alderman Conn fhat the reports be ad@pted, and that
Governor in Council be asked to bring intu force
@ pr A0 tho Oty of Halitax tho Bullding ot mxd crher |
E;”fﬂ . ordinances and By-Laws relating to Builldings.Motlon P&BSGd-k

/

CRUBHED STONE CONTRACH
Read réport"Of;tﬁévﬁbmqittee on torke
recomnending that the Clty pay'tdrtﬂé 0ontracth one
half of the 20% retainedvby the Oity upder “he terms

of .the contract for the supplying of orushed etone.

v ' November 1l2th, "1331.

entleméﬁ:éw ~ 3 |
¢ The Oommittee on Works recormends to the

ty Oouncil that in view of the limlied amount of
giuzhed stone that will be required by the O0lty under
the Oontreot with the Fairview Orushed Stone Ooupany,
Limited, and that the retention of the full, amount
of twen%y percent called for by the opntract isﬂ ,
therefore no longer necessary, that the Olty pay
to the Oontractor one-half of the twenty percent, now
in the hands of the Oity, retrined under . terms gf:‘
the contract, the balance to be pald as provided in

the;contraot. 6. . Rltchie,
ilayor and Chalrman.

2T




Novewber 12th, 1931,

loved by Alderman Donovan, secondecd by
Aldo;@gn Bhields that the reports be adopted.

passed, / |
- UQRKS DEPARTUENT - REPAIRS TO INGINERATC

Read report of the Oommlttee on Works

Mot’on

covering tenders for repairs to the Incinerator
Bullding and recommending the acceptance of the
tender of F. W. Bedwin $616.75.

November 12th, 1931.
The Oity Oouncil.

Gentlemenie= |

At a neeting of the Oommittee on Vorks
held this day, tenders for repalrs to the Incineralor
Building were received from the following:-

F. W. Bedwin 3616085

J. K. Hunter 657.00

We Go Foley | 680,00
¥orth End Sheet Metal

and Roofing Works 29.00

" Jo A. Thibodeau 1415.00

| The tenders of F. . Bedwin, being trc
lowest, is recommended for acceptance.

G, E, Ritchie
Mayor and 6hairman.

Moved by Aldermen Mitchell, seconded by

4).derman O%?h thaf the report be adopted. Motion acned.
RTUENT~HEATING OITY WORK SHOPS

| Raad report of the Committee on Works
oovering tehqq:a for heating of the Oity Work shops
and recommending the acceptance of the tender of
D. A. Ounmings and Oompény $1300,00 for the wo;k.

Nov. 12/31.
The City Oounocil.,.

aent;emen.~ At o meeting of the Oommittee on Works

held this day, tenders for heatlng work at the Uity
Workehope wera rgceived from -

-




- NYovember 12th, 1971,

D. A, Cummings & Qo.

Farquhar Bros. Ltd, $%283088
D. E. loNeil 1050
Hines Ltd. 1487°05
Mitohell & UcRae 1580,00
B. H. Temple 1949.00

~ The tender of D. 4. Cummings & Oox
being the lowest is recommended for accgptingg?pany’

G. E. Ritochie,
Mayor and Ohairmen.

Moved by Aldqrman Donovan, seconded by
Alderman Shields that the report be adopted.
Motion paseed. //

POLICE DEPARTMENT MATTERS

Read report of the Police Oommittee -
Polioce Department metters suggeetihg certain changes
and improvements in the Police Department.

Halifax, N.S.
November 10th, 1931

To the llembers of the 0ity Council,
Oity Hall.

Gentlemen:

When the present Police Committee assumed .
office in Mey last, it was faced with a demand
by the public and.ﬁhe press of the City for the estab-
lishment of a police force free from any outside
influence; properly menned and tralned to cive adequate
protection to persons and property in the City of
Halifax, With this end in view the Committee began
a study of the situation for the purpose of ascertaining
whether or not such demand was justified and if so to
establish and ocarry out some scheme of re~organization
along the lines of more protection without any
substantial inorease in cost.

Under the present law the engaging,

'dlaciplining and dismissal of members of the Force is

solely under the jurisdiotion of the Commlttee. ¥Your
Oonmmittee is of the opinion that the Charter should

be changed so as to give this authority to the

active head of the foroce,

The Oommittee nas carefully studled the
various forms of Police Government, ationg others,
Government. by an inadependent Oommiseion and is of the
opinion that 1f the aoctive head of the force is
vested with the authority above suggested an in-
dependent commission 1s unnccessary, as the only
matters to be dealt with .would be matters of poliocy

o Bl 5e

e e e b e P e e e et e P e e e ety e e e e~ 20 - eba Pt~




llovember 12th, 1971 .

and flnance which must be contr 1 & et o
3 molled WYy a Sommttto
of the Oouncil. ' Joa venmn )

> Your Committee has gone carsfullw inie
the Ohlef Charter as applied ta %ha Poiia; Débxmﬁﬁivt
and find it very controversial and cwven o clfforons
interpretations. The Committee, the}efure, Nove Lo
hand the complete revision of thet part ¢f the Uhaviax
and intend presenting their revision to the Counc:l
for ratification in ample time for Leglslatlion, “

On only one occasion hae the precent
Committee attempted in any way to inte fore with
the present Ohief's control of the force and or that
occasion the Chief asked for the dismissal of an
officer with twelve years service, more than eight ¢f
which were under the Ohief in his present positiorn,
on the ground of inefficiency. The Commities, aftex
investigation, came to the conclusion that the
dismissel of this officer was not justified.,

Your Committee 1s of %the opinion that the
Olty can be effeotively policed with no larger forco
than at present if properly manouvrad under efficient
management, and is also of the opinion that Police
Headquarters should never be left without a compatent
official of the force in charge. In response to oax
request the Chief of Pollice has made certalin
suggestions for the lmprovement of the Force, Thee=
would, however, involve an additlonal annual ex-
penditure of Thirty-Thousand Dollars ($30,000, and
an immediate capital expenditure of about §$55,000.C0
and would .not, in our opinlon add eilther to {hau
efficiency of the force or promote the epirit of
loyalty and co-operatlion so necessary to the
usefulness of the force as a wholec.

Your Committee has come to the conclusion
thet to put the force in such a condltlon of
effiociency as the public has a right to expect,rsdlcal
changes from its present organizaition and acuinle-
tration are absolutely necessary. These, speaking
generally, would cover changes and re-arrangenent in
the personnel of the Force, in the duties to be
performed by its members and in the menner in whlch
gsome of these duties should be performed, including
a resllocation of such dutles among the members, wnd
other changes which, in our opinion, would promote
a greater degree of effiolency, loyalty and co- .
operation. Your Oommittee has concluded that Lt would
not be advissble to enter more fully at present into
the detaile of the changes we have 1n viewy, To
enumerate them acocompanied by a statement of the y
reasons for thelr adoption, would unduly lLengthen shir
report, and to enumerate them without givigg our
reasone might easily occasion mlsapprehension. In
addition, your Committee feel that 1t would be
premature to enter largely into detall before having
an oppurtunity of fully discussing proposed changes
with~gome one with knowledge and experience in modern
police work.

Bl o




November 12th, 1931,

Your Committee is of opinion that %o
enable any reform along the lines indicated to be

sucoessfully put into effect a change in the head |
of the police department is imperative. The present.
Ghief hns been long in service and has frithfully
discnarged his duties to the best of his ability.

But your Oommittee feel that he neilther has the

requisite acqualntance with modern police administration

nor possesses the qualitles necessary to carry out the
thorough going reforms required and which must be
possessed by the active head of such a police force

as the City 1s entltled to have.

The Commlittee has therefore requested
the Chlief to hand in his resignation and to retire
on the full superannuation to which he is entitled
by hils length of service. We may podnt out that in
the event of dismissal he would only be entitled to
recelve back one~half of hls contributions to the
Superannuation Fund without interest. In the event
of his rctirement the Committee is prepared to :
norinate w8 his successor a man whom after most careful
scarch and consideration they bellewe will be fitted
to inaugurate and carry out the required reforms. The
Ohief, however, has refused to act on this request.

Attached to thls report is the opinion
of the City Solicitor that the Commission haes not
power to dismiss the Chief or retire him without
his consent and that the power of dismissal ls
golely in the hands of the Oouncil.

" The Oommission therefore, recommends that
the Counocll request the Chief to hand in his
resignation forthwith, which will enable him to obtaln
his full superannuation and if he refuses to resign,
that the Council take the necessary steps for hils |
dismissal and the appointment of a successor, whereupon
the Committee is prepared to give every assistance

$0 such successor in oonnection with the re-organization

of the Force.
Yours faithfully,

G. E. Ritchie o
YAYOR AND OHAIRIAN.

Holifex, N.S, November 5th, 1931.

His Worship the Mayor,

:+ OHIEF OF POLIOL

8irs=- o . |

| In reply to your request for my opinion
a8 to the power of the Police Oouridittee to retire the
Ohief of Police, I beg to say ae follows: =

Your inquizy presents the not unusual

difficulty involved in reconciling ensctments which deal

with a subject from two or more angles. In the present
case there are =

3l 7w |

Parre

e e e e e e e o~ e i




Noverber 12th, 1931,

(a)  the position and temure of the Ohief ag

ggg of the perms ent officlgls of the City,

(b)  the effect on his poscition and tonure of
the provisions of the Oharter relating to
the Police Superannuation Fund,

Teking these in order, the Chief g one
of the permament officials of the Oity appointed |
under Section 119, By the provisions of *hls 8cction
he holds office until dismissal and LI ohaoen
is appointed by a two-thirde vote of the Councll after
notice im writing. This dismissal need not be for
cause., There can be no question that the Chief

can only be "dismissed" from office in the manner se:
out in this Bection.

The answer to the second enquiry, namely,
the effect of the provisions =s to the Police '
SBuperannuation Fund is not so clear. The present
Charter continues the provisions of the Police
Superannuation Fund as established by the previous
Oharter. By these the members of the Police Force
including the Chief are required o contribute a
percentage of thelr sslaries to that Pund and are
entitled to receive retiring allowances from it. Section
270 provides that "every menber of the Force who hag
served for twenty flve years or more shsll on re-
signation or on being retired by the Oommities" be
entitled to recelve a retiring allowance. It is uncer
this Section only that the Ohief 1s entitled to a
- retiring allowance and the contentlon might be made
with considerable plausibillity that both the alternatives
applied to him, that 1s to say, that he could not
claim the benefit on resignation wlthout also subjecting
himself to the liablility to retirement by the Oommitces,.

On futher consideretion, however, I Lave
come to the oonclusion that this construction would no%
probably be approved by a Court, and that the .
alternatives in the Section would be read dictributlvely,
viz., that any member of the force wouid he entitled ‘
to an allowance on resignation but only those on removal
by the Oommittee who could be removed by the Comnltice,
and consequently not including the Chief whoge removal
was definitely dealt with by Sectlon 1191 anq therelore
not giving by implication a power to retire the Chief.

The question is not Iree from doubt, and I
hope I will be pardoned for suggesting that in such a
case the Oommittee would be wnwlse to attempt a
doubtful removal thereby possibly involving themselves
and the Oity in 1itigation, but that the wiser course
would be to leave the matter to be dealt with by th?;M
Oouncil on such recommendation as the Oommaittce sees- -

fit to make.
Respectfully submltted,

F. H. BellL
0ITY SOLICITOR.

=3B




Noverber 12th, 1931.

Moved by Alderman McInnes, seconded by
Alderman Donovan that the report be adopted.

Yoved in amendment by Alderman Smeltzer,
seconded by Aldermen Mitchell that the coneideration of

this report be deferred until the regular meeting of

Council in December.

Amendment put and passed fifteen voting

| oﬁ)blfor the same and three against it as follows:
O'VV/VV Oouncil Ohamber,

_ - City Hall,
FOR THE ANMENDUENT AINST IT

Alderman Mitcehll - Donovan
liinshull " Molnnes

Stech 8hields
Redmond ,

Daley
Conn

Logen |

Golden o "
MoDonald

O0tToole

0'Malley

Thompson

Probert |

Sueltzer -

Adame -15 =%

Alderman Thompson asked that the City
Olerk be instructed to forward a copy of the City
Solioitors opinion mentioned in the report to each member

of Oouncil beteyé the meeting.

PUBLIO GARDENS-GREEN HOUSE-
HEATING SYSTEN

Read"report of the Oommittee on Gardens,

| Parke and Oommon reoommending that the tender of D. A,
Cummings and Company for elteratione and additions to
the heating system at the Public Gardens Green Houss,

$1,550.00 be aoeepted.
Ootober 14th, 1931.

 Alderman W. E. Donovan
Ohairman Gardens Oommieeion,

CITY. |
-349-




c»»b?”“”ﬂjh*.

M/\—
k‘“ﬁyw

November 12th, 1931,

Dear Sir:-

. A copy of the attached letter was sem to
Hegen & Oompany, D. A. Cummings & 0o.,Hines Limited,
and Mitchell & MoRae, asking that they submit tenders
for alterations to the heating plant at the Public
Gardens, tenders to be in last Friday evening. Only
one has been received, which I am enclosing herewith.

Yours faithfully,

Ho Wo JOhnston,
CITY ENGINEER,

Oommi ttee Roomn,
Oity Hall,
November 9th, 1931.

To Hle Worship the Mayor, and
‘Members of the 0ity Oouncil.

Gentlemens -

At a meeting of the Committee on
GQardens, Parke & Common held thie day, the attached
letter of the City Engineer covering fenders for

alterations and additions to the heating system in the
Public Gardens was considered.

- 'Your Committee recommend that the tender

of D. A. Cummings & Co.,at $1,550.00 be accepted.

Respectfully subnitted
W E. Donovan,
OHAIRMAN.
Moved by Alderman Donovan, seconded by
Alderman Shields that the report be adopted. MNMotion

passed.

BUSINESS TELEPHONE RATES

Aldepnen McInnes, Ohairmen of the Special
Committee on Public Utilities submitted a report of
the Oommittee covering the report of Mr. Bamuel °
H. Mildram on the Maritime Telegraph and Telephone Co.,

Limited for the information end consideration of

Counocil.
Copies of sald report were delivered to

members of Oouncil some days previous to this meeting.

Halifax, N.S.
November Lth, 193l.

"13 Worship the Mayor and
To & Members of the Oity Qouncil

~-350-




Novenber 12th, 1931.

Gentlemeni—

At a meeting of the Public Utility
Committee held this day the report of Mr. Samuel

H, Mildram on the Maritime Telephone and Telegraph
Oompany, Limited was read and considered.

It was deolded to recommend the said
report, which 1s attached hereto, to the Qouncil
for its adoption. | o e

It was further decided to authorize
the Chairman to submit a copy of the sald report
to the Telephone Company with a view to ascertaining
if the Company willconsent to an order of the Public
Utility Board to put ilnto effect the recommendations
made hy Ur. Mildram; so that a reply can be obtalned -
from the Oompany before the next meeting of COouncil.

Yours faithfully, \

Russel Mclnnes,
OCHAIRIAN. |

The report follows on Page 352.

~351~




